RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON AUGUST 14, 2012:

R170-12 RESOLUTION ALLOWING DOGS IN WEST END PARK ON SEPTEMBER
29, 2012

R171-12 RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF A RUBBER
ALL-WEATHER SURFACE FOR VAN COURT PARK

R172-12 RESOLUTION PLACE-TO-PLACE EXPANSION OF PREMISE -
PROMENADE BEACH CLUB — ONE COOPER AVENUE, LONG BRANCH, NJ 1325-
33-060-008

R173-12 RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #7 LONG BRANCH CITY
HALL SITE & BUILDING EXTERIOR & ADA IMPROVEMENTS

R174-12 RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AND AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR
FEDERAL FUNDING ASSISTANCE THROUGH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE
IMPROVEMENTS TO PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES AT THE INTERSECTION OF
COUNTY ROUTE 57 (OCEAN BOULEVARD) AND MORRIS AVENUE, IN THE CITY
OF LONG BRANCH

R175-12 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A DISCHARGE
OF MORTGAGE FOR SALVATORE AND YVETTE MARRA FOR PREMISES KNOWN
AS 415 WILLOW AVENUE, IN THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH

R176-12 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A DISCHARGE
OF MORTGAGE FOR JOHN WILLIAMS FOR PREMISES KNOWN AS 257 7™
AVENUE, IN THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH

R177-12 RESOLUTION STATEMENT OF SUPPORT FOR THE NEW JERSEY/NEW
YORK CLEAN OCEAN ZONE

R178-12 RESOLUTION REJECTING BIDS FOR OCEANFRONT BOARDWALK
IMPROVEMENTS

R179-12 RESOLUTION APPROVING PERSON TO PERSON TRANSFER OF G7 INC
TO BABAA LLC T/A SUBURBAN LIQUORS 1325-33-075-005

R180-12 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO TROUTMAN’S CREEK

R181-12 RESOLUTION EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION DEPARTMENT OF
RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES DIVISION OF CONSERVATION (BEACHES)
SALARIES AND WAGES $40,000.00

R182-12 RESOLUTION SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
URBAN ENTERPRISE ZONE AUTHORITY FUNDS UEZ SECURITY (POLICING)

$81,000.00

R183-12 RESOLUTION TO CANCEL OPEN TAXES DUE TO THE PROPERTY BEING
ACQUIRED THROUGH A FORECLOSURE ACTION BY THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH




R184-12 RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ACCEPTING THE CORRECTIVE ACTION
PLAN OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER RELATIVE TO THE YEAR 2011 AUDIT

R185-12 RESOLUTION CAPITAL BUDGET AMENDMENT

R186-12 RESOLUTION APPROVAL PAYMENT OF BILLS




RESOLUTION ALLOWING DOGS IN WEST END PARK
ON SEPTEMBER 29, 2012

WHEREAS, the Greater Long Branch Chamber of Commerce along with
the City of Long Branch and the West End businesses are sponsoring the Long
Branch Block Party and Fair, Saturday, September 29, 2012 in West End; and

WHEREAS, one of the highlights of the day will be the Long Branch Pooch
Parade; and

WHEREAS, ordinance 247-3 of the revised general ordinances of the City of
Long Branch states in section B - All dogs and domestic animals are prohibited
from all beaches, boardwalks and park property. Nothing herein shall be
construed as permitting the running of dogs atf-large; and

WHEREAS, it would be in the best interest of all involved that the City waive
this section of the ordinance for Saturday, September 29, 2012, West End Park
only.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Long
Branch that ordinance 247-3 (B) be and is hereby waived for the 29th day of
September, 2012 to allow dogs in West End Park.

MOVED: 6 L reanN L
SECOND:—POJ\ cae.

e

AYES: O
NAYES: ©
ABSENT: O STATE OF NEW JERSEY
ABSTAIN: O COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
CITY OF LONG BRANCH
I, YATHY L. SCHMELZ, - MONTCTPAL CLERK OF THE CITY OF

LONG BRANCH, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING
7O BE A TRUE, COMPLETE AND CORRECT COPY or

RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE,CITY AT .
REGULAR MEETING HELD ON & AN
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVM EEREUNTO SET

MY HAND AND AFFIXED THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THR

H nuco 20 fg




R | T1-1

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR
PuUrRCHASE OF A RUBBER ALL- WEATHER SURFACE
FOR VAN COURT PARK

WHEREAS, the City has the need to purchase a rubber all- weather surface for
use by the Division of Recreation; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq., purchases made
through New Jersey State contracts are considered to be a fair and open process, and

WHEREAS, there exist New Jersey State Contracts for Rubber Surfaces from several
vendors, and it is the recommendation of the Public Works Director that the Rubber All-
Weather Surface, offered through the Rubbercycle Company Playsafer, as detailed the
documents annexed hereto, will best meet the needs of Van Court Park; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Long Branch has certified, in
accordance with the Certification of Funds Form attached hereto, that funds are available
for this purchase from the CDBG Parks Development improvements Upgrades,

#H-02-036-305, in the amount of $50,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Long
Branch that a contract be awarded to Rubbercycle Company Playsafer , for purchase of a
Rubber All-weather Surface detailed the document annexed hereto, in accordance with the
terms and conditions of State Contract #A81417, for a sum not to exceed $50,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to
execute any and all necessary document pursuant to said award.

C‘“ )

CITY OF LONG BRANCH

OFFERED: "\ Dityann(
SECOND: tolMone. Covary or MomooTH

AYES:
NAYES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

I, EATHY L, SCHMELE, *  MONICTEAL CILERK OF THN CTTY
or
LONG BRANCH, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING

TO BE A TRUE, COMPLETE AND CORRECT COPY OF

S RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY TY CO A
= s Eresn e s TSP L
, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I EAVE KEREUNTO SET

— MY EAND AND AFFIXED THE
Q o CITY SF LONG BRANCE

(/1 QX Thesy




CITY OF LONG BRANCH
OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTOR
344 BROADWAY
LONG BRANCH, NJ 07740

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER J

As the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Long Branch, | certify that
funds are available for award of the following contracts/agreements:

CONTRACT TO PROVIDE RUBBER ALL- WEATHER SURFACE VAN
COURT PARK

Said contract being made as follows:

RUBBERCYCLE COMPANY PLAYSAFER $50,000.00

Said funds being available in the form of:

#H-02-036-305- $50,000.00 CDBG PARKS DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS
UPGRADES

B/ (2

Date

Finance Dlrec or, Ch|ef Fmanmél dﬁléer




’ﬁ

PLAYS FER

1985 Rutgers University Boulevard = Lakewood, New Jersey OB701 « 732,353.0600 « B8B.436,6846 » Fax: 732.370.4247 » www.playsafer.com

PROJECT INFORMATION: SITE INFORMATION: g different)
Buyer; Long Branch __ Project Site/Park Name: Van Court Park
Address: 344 Broadway Address: Van Court Ave.
City/State/zip: Long Branch, New Jersey 07740 City/State/Zip:
Contact Name: irgd Migliaccio David Spaiding Carl Jennings Name:
Contact Phone: /32-904-4741 Phone:
Contact Fax: ‘ Contact E-mail
Quote #: NJ State #A81417 COST
Date: QUANTITY including delivery INSTALLATION COST
Playsafer Rubber Mulch ;;.Z/;::c,k
afor
sq. ft & # of tons prev——
Rubberbond 6,007.00 $48,104,00 Included
Rubber Curbs 04 @s* D" 24 $1,896.00 Included
Wear Mats 4 Free

Playground Equipment Installation |N/A

Project Notes {Rubber curbs to enclose swing area, existing wood ties to remain
elsewhere. Customer is responsible to remove existing wood fiber.
Remaining site work and prep included. Drainage system included.

RUBBERBOND GOLOR SELECTION: (chack choice) O BLUE, 1 LIGHT BLUE, O GREEN, J TERRA COTTA, 1 BROWN, U BEIGE.
RUBBER MULCH COLOR SELECTION: [check choice) ) BLUE, 1 GREEN, 1 TERRA COTTA, O BROWN, J BLACK.

TOTAL PRICE: $50.000.00

Labor quotes do not include state and or local prevailing wages unless otherwise noted.

PAYMENT METHOD:
Purchase orders are only accepted from public schools and municipalities. All non-government, religious and private enitities
will require a 50% deposit; the remaining balance plus extras to be paid on the day of completion with a certified check.

PREPARED BY: Keith Sacks email: Keith@rubbermulch.com

QUOTE IS VALID UNTIL: 12/2012
We thank the White House for choosing Playsafer products to protect the First Family!




-

Rubber muich and Rubberbond safety surfaces meet or exceed ASTM F1292, and are ADA compliant and IPEMA certified.

RubberBond Disclaimers:

Customer is responsible for keeping area closed, safe and secure during the 48 hour curing process for each phase.

There may be slight color variations during the curing process but should blend in a short period of time depending on weather conditions. Note: *Day Seams” may be
required and visible based on size of the project and/or unforeseen weather conditions causing the process to be suspended. Any damage incurred during curing will be
repaired at the customer's expense. Variations in texture may be visible due 1o temperature flucluations. Note: All surtaces will darken initially. Swing areas and non station-
ary equipment areas are subject to excess wear and are nol covered under warranty. Wear mats are encouraged. The Wear Course is subject to rubber granulating.
Periodic leaf blowing is recommended to maintain a clean and safe surface.

PLEASE INITIAL:

Rubber Muich Disclaimers:
Rubber mulch should not be stored or placed directly on or near asphall. The petroleumn distillates used in asphalts may adversely affect the pigmentation of the rubber
mulch and cause a harmless “Bleeding affect’ on the color. Installation is not included unless otherwise noted.

PLEASE INITIAL:

Playground Equipment Installation Disclaimers:

Unless noted, Rubberecycle is not responsible for the unloading. accepting. storage of the playground equipment purchased by the customer. Cuslomer is responsible to
dispose of all packaging materials (Pallets, packing materials. etc.) Direct access is needed to perform all types of services provided by Rubberecycle. Customer must pro-
vide detalis as to where all privately owned underground obstructions and utilities are located. Rubberecycle is not responsible for damaging any unmarked underground
obstructions. All equipment will be laid out according to the latest CPSC and ASTM guidelines. One year warranty on instailation.

PLEASE INITIAL:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: Poured Rubber Safety Surfaces: The Rubberecycle™ Quote is based on the information provided and is subject to change based on review of
complete plans, site location, including final inslallation unless indicated above. Sub-base materials and work provided by others and must meet Rubberbond specifications and appropri-
ate grade elevations; and is the respansibility of the owner, Rubberecycle's Standard insurance does not include “additional insured", subrogation, or primary / non contributing wording,
In the svent that a change in color, color parcentage, thickness, or square footage is required, a revised proposal andfor purchase order will be submitted prior to installation.

GENERAL LABOR: All work and materials will be as specified. All labor will be performed in a workmanlike fashion. Any unforeseen/unknown sub surface ulilities/substructures dam-
aged during the work are not the company responsibility: and may incur additional costs, charges or fees. Owner will be responsible for mantenance and surfacing upkeep in strict accor-
dance with the manufacturer's specifications. All changes o this contract shall be made in writing, and no! valid untit signed by the company. Changes may be subject to additional fees.
All schedules and agreements are subject to labor strikes, unusual weather. transporiation availability and delays, manufacturing and supply and other delays beyond our control. Owner
of project to carry fire. property, casualty, and other applicable insurance, Company workers are covered under statutory workman's compensation insurance.

APPLICABLE LAW: The validity, consiruction and interpretation of these terms and conditions shall be governed by and construad in accordance wilh the laws of the State of New
Jersey. excluding that body of law applicable 1o choice of law, This agreement has been antered into in New Jersey and Buyer agrees that it 1s subject to the inpersonam junsdiction of
the State and Federal Courts of New Jersey. Venue is designated in Ocean County New Jersey or the Federal District court in Essex County. New Jersey. Parties agree (o wave trial by
Jury on all matters. Buyer hereby waives any and all rights to seek a change of venue based upon fofum non converiens or any other procedural theory. |f any of these lerms and condi
tions are declared either void. or unenforceable, such provision shali be severed from these terms and conditions and the remaining terms and conditions shall otherwise remain in fult
force and effect,

CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WAIVER: Buyer agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Rubberecycle™ harmiess of and free from any liabiity which may be asserted agamst
Rubberecyle™ by virtue of any suit or claim of any kind, arising out of, connected with. or resulting from the purchase, sale. uss, installation or consumption of the goods by Buyer, or
any subsequent user of the goods. Buyer shall reimburse Rubberecycle ™ within ten {10) days after any judgments rendered aganst Rubberecycle™ as a resull of the foregoing and
shall pay all costs and expenses incurred by Rubberecycle™ in defending any action brought against Rubberecycle™ as a result thereof, including reasonable attorney fees, count costs,
expert witness fees and expenses.

IN NO EVENT WILL RUBBERECYCLE ™ BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DIRECT LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION COST AND EXPENSES, IN EXCESS OF
THE AMOUNTS PAID BY BUYER FOR THE MATERIALS SUPPLIED. RUBBERECYCLE™ WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR ANY TYPE OF INCIDENTAL. SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DIRECT LOSS OR DAMAGE, LOST REVENUE OR PROFITS,
REPLAGEMENT GOODS, LOSS OR INTRRUPTION OF USE. EVEN IF RUBBERECYCLE WAS ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILYY OF SUCH DAMAGES. AND WHETHER ARISING
UNDER A THEORY OF CONTRACT, TORT, STRICT LIABILTY OR OTHERWISE.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPDSAL: The above pricing, schedule and payment, terms and conditions detailed in this quote are also agreed to and accepled. By signing this agree-
mant betow, you are authorizing us 10 do the specified work detailed in this quotation.

SIGNATURE: DATE:

*PLEASE PRINT & SIGN
Email: Phone:




R 217&4&_

RESOLUTION PLACE-TO-PLACE EXPANSION
OF PREMISE - PROMENADE BEACH CLUB
ONE COOPER AVENUE, LONG BRANCH, NJ
1325-33-060-008

WHEREAS, an application has been filed for a place-to-place transfer,
expansion of premises of plenary retail consumption license #1325-33-060-
008 in the name of Promenade Beach Club Management, LLC t/a
Promenade Beach Club, One Cooper Avenue, Long Branch, NJ
for the purposes of expanding the premises under license wherein the sale,
service and storage of alcoholic beverages; and

WHEREAS, the submitted application form is complete in all respects,
the transfer fees have been paid and the license has been properly
renewed for the current license term; and

WHEREAS, the expansion will include the area around the pools and
the deck area (copies of plan available at City Clerk’s office). This resolution
will also reinforce the fact that alcohol sold by the Promenade Beach Club is
not permitted to leave their premises which also includes no alcohol on the
beach in accordance with City ordinance 116-5 (M) of the Revised General
Ordinances of the City of Long Branch.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of
Long Branch does hereby approve, effective August 15, 2012, the expansion
of the aforesaid Plenary Retail Consumption licensed premises located af
One Cooper Avenue, Long Branch, NJ to place under license the are
delineated in the application form and the sketch of the licensed premises
on file with the City Clerk.

MOVED:§ LoV

STATE OF NEW MJ MONMEO! OTH
: ~ COUNTY OF
SECONDED: Y& \lo ne COTMTT T GBRAICE - op oL F
AYES: 9 7, TATHY L, SCRELE: - Py THE FORECOTHG
NAYES: OO LONG B PRUE,  ALEYS MD O AT .
ABSENT: © RasoLTITON ADOPTED BX - o0 |
. REGULAR ¥, I HAVE HEREUNTO
ABSTAIN: (O - e "If;?i:-r WHEREOT . orr:cxgl-:““ e
c;-n?r noni % A PR 2




e L1131

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #7 LONG BRANCH

CITY HALL SITE & BUILDING EXTERIOR & ADA IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2011, the City Council adopted R265-11 authorizing the award of
Bid for Improvements to building exterior and ADA Improvements to City Hall to McCauley Construction
Co., Inc. in the amount of $489,000.00; and

WHEREAS, there have been 6 previously change order resolutions adopted by Council which
brought the total contract amount to $534,187.80; and

WHEREAS, the engineer has advised that some minor modifications to the contract have
become necessary, and, in order to avoid delays the matter was reviewed and approved; and

WHEREAS, the Engineer has recommended that it is in the best interest of the City to approve a
change order as detailed in the Change Order #7 attached hereto which is the net result of which is a

decrease of $280.00.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Long branch that they
hereby approve Change Order #7 to the contract of McCauley Construction Co., Inc in the amount of
$280.00 amending the total contract amount to a sum of not t exceed $533,907.80.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any and all necessary

documents pursuant to said change order.

SECOND: ?c-;\\of\ C_

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AYES: f) COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
CITY OF LONG BRANCH :
NAVYES: O I, KATHY L, SCHMELZ, *  MUNICTPAL CLENK OF THE CITY OF
: LONG BRANCH, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING

TO BE A TRUE, COMPLETE AND CORRECT COPY OF

ABSENT: C) RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE\CITY COUNCIL:AT.A
REGULAR MEETING HELD ON . "D~
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SET

ABSTAIN: o MY HAND AND A.FF THE O!’FICIAI. SEAL O" THE




@‘AIA Document G701 - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 007 OWNER: [
LONG BRANCH CITY HALL SITE &  DATE: July 24, 2012 :
BUILDING EXTERIOR & ADA ARCHITECT: L]
IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACTOR: [
TO CONTRACTOR (Narme and address):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 2010-421.00 FIELD: []
MCCAULEY CONSTRUCTION CO.,  CONTRACT DATE: OTHER: [
INC. CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

1340 State Route 36, Suite 2
Hazlet, NJ 07730

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

1. Furnish & install a ramp threshold at top landing of ADA lift enclosure: $660.00

2. Furnish, install & paint additional metal tubing into entry platform guardrail system. This material is required to close off
gaps in the guardrail larger than 4". This material is also being installed around the lift enclosure at the request of the
building inspector: $3,520.00

3. Soil compaction test at lift enclosure foundation; $540.00

Total: $4,720.00

Less Balance of Testing Allowance: $5,000.00

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER: ($280.00) Unused testing allowance to be returned to owner.

The original Contract Sum was $ 489,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 45,187.80
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 534,187.80
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 280.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 533,907.80

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which

have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Design Ideas Group Architecture + McCauley Construction Co., Inc. City of Long Branch
Planning, LLC
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
15 Bethany Street, New Brunswick, NJ 1340 State Route 36, Suite 2, Hazlet, NJ 344 Broadway, Long Branch, NJ 07740
08901 07730
ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS
“1-2%-12- Wamgm‘ L~ :@:_—2444__—_
BY (Signap«ee) BY (Signature) BY (Signature)
Mnﬁesold, RA .. Matthew S. McCauley Howard Woolley
( (Typet ndme) Q — (Typed name) (Typed name) ’//
200 ¥ 27 7/'50/"2/ —=/34/™
DATE DATE DATE Z~ “7

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the faw. This document
was produced by AlA software at 11:16:50 on 07/25/2012 under Order No.0072871342_1 which expires on 03/21/2013, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1131104360)




a1 ~1C

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AND AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL FUNDING ASSISTANCE
THROUGH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT
PROGRAM, FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS TO PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES AT THE INTERSECTION OF COUNTY
ROUTE 57 (OCEAN BOULEVARD) AND MORRIS AVENUE, IN THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH

WHEREAS, the City of Long Branch has determined that a need exists for enhancement of the
existing pedestrian facilities at the intersection of County Route 57 (Ocean Boulevard) and Morris
Avenue, in the City of Long Branch; and

WHEREAS, County Route 57 (Ocean Boulevard) is a main south-north thoroughfare along the
shoreline community in the City of Long Branch; and

WHEREAS, County Route 57 is classified as urban minor arterial spans between State Highway
36 to the north and rapidly redeveloping Asbury Park to the south; and

WHEREAS, Morris Avenue which is under the municipal jurisdiction provides a convenient east
west connection between the immediate shore area and western part of the City as well as County
Route 537 — another major county west-east connector; and

WHEREAS, the intersection of County Route 57 and Morris Avenue is a gateway on the south to
the recently constructed beach retail, commercial, recreational and residential development known as
Pier Village; and

WHEREAS, the intersection requires substantial improvements to the existing pedestrian
facilities to enhance safety to foot traffic across and along County Route 57 which is six (6) lane wide;
and

WHEREAS, enhancement elements consisting of providing bulb-outs to shorten pedestrian
corssOwalks, elimination of a channelized ramp to minimize pedestrian exposure to vehicular traffic,
reconstructing and widening of the existing sidewalks, reconstruction of outdated traffic signal to
accommodate pedestrian countdown and ADA compliant signal indications, constructing of
handicapped ramps meeting current design standards combined with construction of small landscaped
pockets at the corners will enhance safety to the pedestrians and encourage walking as an alternate
mode of transportation between the residential areas along Morris Avenue and adjacent
neighborhoods, and recreational m, commercial and beach areas located just east of the intersection of
County Route 57 and Morris Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) has Federal Funding available
under the 2012 Transportation Enhancement Program and is accepting applications for same; and

WHEREAS, said funding would facilitate construction of new and reconstructed pedestrian
facilities with ADA elements at the intersection of County Route 57 and Morris Avenue; and

WHEREAS, such enhancements to the existing pedestrian facilities at the intersection meet
eligibility requirements for consideration under the 2012 Transportation Enhancement Program; and

WHEREAS, the Monmouth County Engineer’s Office has prepared an application to the NJDOT
for construction of the new and reconstructed pedestrian facilities at the intersection of County Route
57 and Morris Avenue for consideration in the 2012 Transportation Enhancement Program; and

WHEREAS, these applications for funding assistances require a Resolution of Support from the
City of Long Branch; and




WHEREAS, the City of Long Branch has considered this matter, and determined it appropriate
that the City support the application.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Long Branch that they
hereby affirm its support for improvements at the intersection of County Route 57 (Ocean Boulevard)
and Morris Avenue in the City of Long Branch.

SO MOVED: § LE\ e

SECOND: ?c.._, o € STATE OF NEW JERSEY
— \\ i COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
.9 CITY OF LONG BRANCH
AYES: I, FATHY L. SCHMELZ, MUNTICTPAL CLERK OF THE CITY OF

IONG BRANCH, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING

N
NAYES: @) 7O BE A TRUE, COMPLETE AND CORRECT COPY OF
FRSOLUTICN ADOPTED BY CITY COUN
. REGULAR MEETING HELD W‘l T
ABSENT: C) IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO S8ET
MY HAND AND AFFIXED THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE

ABSTAIN: () aCH, MOy NTY,




,Jul=30-12  15:41

From-ANSELL ZARQ GRIiMM AARON 732-922-1205 T-710 P.02/03  F-467

R # '_754;‘ 'c}

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A DISCHARGE OF
MORTGAGE FOR SALVATORE AND YVETTE MARRA FOR PREMISES KNOWN
AS 415 WILLOW AVENUE, IN THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH.

WHEREAS, the City of Long Branch provided a mortgage in the
amount of $7,700.00 to salvatore and Yvette Mc'rrc on January 27, 2005
which was recorded on July 17. 2006 in Mortgage Book OR-8578 at Page
9717; and

WHEREAS, said lien was made under a City of Long Branch RCA
program; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to correspondence received from Tonya
Medina, Housing Technician, Office of Community ond Economic
Development of the City of Long Branch, salvatore and Yvette Marra
have satisfied the requirements provided to her by the RCA lien and by
complying with the requirements the City of Long Branch is in a position
and obligated to discharge the mortgage in the amount of $7,700.00.

NOW., THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of
Long Branch, that the Mayor of the City of Long Branch be and the same
is hereby authorized to execute the Discharge of Mortgage annexed
hereto and made a part here of in the amount of $7,700.00, in Mortgage
Book OR-8578 at Page ?717.

MOVED: 6((‘\04(\(\\

SECONDED: i >a'\\(:(\ e

AYES: 5

NAYES: © STATE OF NEW JERSEY
ABSENT: © COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
ABSTAIN: C) CITY OF LONG BRANCH

I, EATHY L. SCHMELZ, MUNTCTPAL CLERK OF THE CITY OF
102G BRANCH, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING
TC BE A TRUE, COMPLETE AND CORRECT COPY OF

RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY T CITY CIL AT
REGULAR MEETING HELD ON & 3
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HERE SBT

MY EAND AND AFFIXED THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE

CITY LONG_RRANCH, MNMOUTH COUNTY, W
) A8 e 20,




Bischarge of Mortgage

A certain Mortgage dated January 27, 2005 , was made by
Salvatore & Yvette Marra

to

City of Long Branch

This Mortgage was made to secure payment of $ 7,700.00 and interest. It was recorded or

registered in the office of the county recording officer of Monmouth County, State of New Jersey, on
July 17, 2006 ,in Mortgage Book OR-8578 on Page 9717

1. This Mortgage has been PAID IN FULL or otherwise SATISFIED and DISCHARGED. It may now be
discharged of record. This means that this Mortgage is now canceled and void.

2. Isignand CERTIFY to this Discharge of Mortgage on

Witnessed or Attested by: (Seal)
Adam Schneider, Mayor

(Seal)
Kathy Schmelz, City Clerk
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH SS:
I CERTIFY thaton
Adam Schneider, Mayor
personally came before me and stated to my satisfaction that this person (or if more than one, each person):
(a) was the maker of the attached instrument;
(b) executed this instrument as his or her own act.
Print name and title below signature

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH SS:
I CERTIFY that on
Adam Schneider
personally came before me and stated to my satisfaction that this person (or if more than one, each person):
(2) was the maker of the attached instrument;
(b) was authorized to and did execute this instrument as Mayor
of the City of Long Branch the entity named in this instrument; and,
(¢) executed this instrument as the act of the entity named in this instrument.

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

Tonya Medina

City of Long Branch

344 Broadway

Long Branch, NJ 07740 ) . )

Print name and title below signature
(For Recorder’s Use Only)

2210 - Discharge of Mortgage Powe red by ©2005 by ALL-STATE LEGAL®

Ind. or Corp. - Plain Language ® A Division of ALL-STATE International, Inc.
Rev.2/95 P3/05 HotDocs www.aslegal.com  800.222.0510



Aug=01-12 15:42

From—-ANSELL ZARO GRIMM AARON 732-922-1205 T-757 P.02/03 F-480

R | No—19~

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A DISCHARGE OF
MORTGAGE FOR JOHN WILLIAMS FOR PREMISES KNOWN AS 257 7t
AVENUE, IN THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH.

WHEREAS, the City of Long Branch provided d mortgage in ihe
amount of $12.400.00 to John Wiliams on February 14, 2006 which was
recorded on July 17, 2006 in Mortgage Book OR-8578 at Page 9683: and

WHEREAS, said lien was made under a City of Long Branch RCA
program: and

WHEREAS, pursuant to correspondence received from Tonya
Medina, Housing Technician, Office of Community and Economic
Developmeni of the City of Long Branch, John williams has satisfied the
requirements provided to him by the RCA lien and by complying with the
reguirements the City of Long Branch is in a position and obligated to
discharge the mortgage in the amount of $12.400.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of
Long Branch, that the Mayor of the City of Long Branch be and the same
is hereby authorized to execute the Discharge of Mortgage annexed
hereto and made a part here of in the amount of $12,400.00, in

Mortgage Book OR-8578 at Page 9683.

MQVED: @g\ Cu\(\.\

SECONDED: £o\ e €

AYES: D .

NAYES:

ABSENT: O

ABSTAIN: (O STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
CITY OF LONG BRANCH

I, RATHY L. SCHMELZ, - MUNTICTPAL CLERK OF THE Cl

" CITY OF
LONG BRANCH, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING
TO BE A TRUE, COMPLETE AND CORRECT COPY OF

RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AT
REGULAR MEETING HELD O it '
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, VE HEREUNTO S
ET
MY EAND AND AFFIXED THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE
CITY OF LON CH, MOMMOUTH COYNTY, M
JERSEY THI Y OF i :mL__S

s .. .»- MUNICIPAL CLERK, R.M.C.




Discharge of Mortgage

A certain Mortgage dated February 14, 2006 , was made by
John Williams

to

City of Long Branch

This Mortgage was made to secure payment of $ 12,400.00 and interest. It was recorded or

registered in the office of the county recording officer of Monmouth County, State of New Jersey, on
July 17, 2006 ,in Mortgage Book OR-8578 on Page 9683 .

1. This Mortgage has been PAID IN FULL or otherwise SATISFIED and DISCHARGED. It may now be
discharged of record. This means that this Mortgage is now canceled and void.

2. Isign and CERTIFY to this Discharge of Mortgage on

Witnessed or Attested by: (Seal)
Adam Schneider, Mayor

(Seal)
Kathy Schmelz, City Clerk
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH SS:
I CERTIFY that on
Adam Schneider, Mayor
personally came before me and stated to my satisfaction that this person (or if more than one, each person):
(a) was the maker of the attached instrument;
(b) executed this instrument as his or her own act.
Print name and title below signature

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH SS:
I CERTIFY that on
Adam Schneider
personally came before me and stated to my satisfaction that this person (or if more than one, each person):
(a) was the maker of the attached instrument;
(b) was authorized to and did execute this instrument as Mayor
of the City of Long Branch the entity named in this instrument; and,
(¢) executed this instrument as the act of the entity named in this instrument.

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

Tonya Medina

City of Long Branch

344 Broadway

Long Branch, NJ 07740 ] ) i

Print name and title below signature
(For Recorder’s Use Only)
2210 - Disch f Mort; ©2005 by ALL-STATE LEGAL®
O Laes POW@ red by A Division of ALL-STATE International, Inc.

Ind. or Corp. - Plain Language - ®
Rev.2/05 P3/05 HotDocs www.aslegal.com 800.222.0510




R 1=

STATEMENT OF SUPPORT FOR
THE NEW JERSEY/NEW YORK CLEAN OCEAN ZONE

_ WHEREAS, the New York/New Jersey Bight is defined as the waters from Montauk Point, New
York, to Cape May, New Jersey, offshore to the outer edge of the Continental Shelf (to depths of 1,000
fathoms), consisting of over 19,000 square miles of the Mid-Atlantic Ocean; and

_ WHEREAS, the diversity of life in the NY/NJ Bight is unique in the world; more thap 300 species
of fish, nearly 350 species of birds, 5 species of sea turtles, and many marine mammals (including over 20
species of whales and dolphins, 1 species of porpoise, and 4 species of seals) frequent this region and the
habitat found in the N'Y/NJ Bight serves as an essential migratory pathway for many of these species; and

WHEREAS, this ceological richness depends on protecting the quality of the environment; and

WHEREAS, the NY/NJ Bight sustains the econoray of the region through its bounty of natural-
resources and intrinsic values for millions of people through tourism and recreation and is home to the
nation’s largest commercial port on the east coast and the thousands of industries related to, and dependent
on, tourism and trade; and ' ‘

WHEREAS, recreational and commercial fisheries provide enc_)rfnous economic benefits, both in
“food production and recreational activities, therefore the continucd use of these renewable natural resources
in accordance with existing laws must be supported and enhanced; and

WHERIEAS, our waters were known as the “ocean-dumping capitol of the world” due to eight ocean
dumpsites, including an area called the “dead sea” (a 20-mile arca created by excessive sewage and toxic
muck dumping), beachcs were littered with garbage, medical waste, and sludge balls, and water quality was
so poor that it was unsafc for swimming. These activities all caused an ecological and economic crisis; and

WHEREAS, organizations, businesses, and citizens rallying to defend these precious resources and
working to improve and protect the waters of the NY/NJ Bight, resulted in an end to ocean dumping and
dramatically improved water quality, proves that citizens can positively impact their quality of life; and

WHEREAS, the NY/NJ Bight is downstream of, and receives pollution from, the most densely
populated, industrialized, and urbanized area in the country which spews millions of gallons of contaminated
wastewater and toxic sediments into the ecosystem each year threatening the vast ccological richness of the
Bight and public health; and

WHEREAS, the NY/NJ Bight continues to be vulnerable to polluting and industrializing activities
on a permit-by-permit basis, which is unproductive, and not sustainable. Thesc destructive activitics
undermine the ecological and economic potentialities to sustain living marine resources in the NY/NI Bight

and must be prohibited; and

WHEREAS, current federal, state, and local laws and regulations are insufficient to protcctAthc vast
value of this ocean region and its living marine resources from pollution and habitat-destroying activities,
and our elected officials must strive harder to protect the N'Y/NJ Bight; and

WHEREAS, it is time to lock-in the tremendous path of progress which has Jed to far-reaching
improvements in our ocean water quality and lock-out environmentally harmful activities, thereby ensuring
the contifued economic and ecological value of the ocean today and for future generations; and




WHEREAS, a l;)gical and essential next step is to usc federal and statc regulatory and Tegislative
opportunities to designate the NY/NJ Bi ght as the “New Jersey/New York Clean Ocean Zone,” which
would: ‘ .

REDUCE POLLUTION:

1. Prohibit new ocean dumpsites.

2. Mandate capping of the Historic Area Remediation Site (HARS) -- formerly the Mud Dump
Site - with progressively cleaner sediment to cnsure the remediation of the HARS and to protect
against adverse ecological effects. '

3. Prohibit new point sources of pollution (under the federal Clean Water Act definition) and
increases of discharge capacity (e.g., wastewater discharge outfalls, industrial discharges).

~ PROTECT MARINE ECOSYSTEMS:

4. Protect valuable sand and gravel resources by prohibiting industrial strip-mining, while allowing
beach replenishment activities. '

5. Prohibit industrial and non-renewable energy facilities and infrastructure, including oil and gas
exploration, development, and production, and liquefied natural gas import/export facilities.

6. Require the development of responsible regulations for siting rencwable energy facilitics and
ensurc that any leases, casements, right-of-ways, or permits issued to establish a rcnewable

" epergy facility do not unreasonably degrade or endanger human health or the marine environment

individually or cumulatively. . -

SUPPORT MARINE RESOURCES & USES: :
7. Support recreational and commercial fishing by acknowledging that federal and state laws for
fisheries exist. Prohibit the COZ legislation from being used to adopt or enact fisheries
management actions for recreational or commercial fishing.
8. Support approved federal and statc artificial reefs, and support underwater scientific and historic
research and cxploration that does not adversely affect the ecosysicm.
9. Support, celcbrate, and sustain maritime activities that depend on a healthy and clcan ocean, such

as boating, underwater diving, fishing, surfing, swimming, and the enjoyment of the sea. The
COZ legislation will not be used to restrict or limit these activi7e

igs. :

_ THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, on this date, X / L/ Mo/ /al ,
. ‘ ‘ MONTH/DAY/YEAR

0 i 7L\ll O7L LD/\ N res) G/L hereby supports the New I{’

rsey/New- York Clean Ocean Zone
MUNICPAL(V

that would permancntly protect the waters of the New York/New Jerscy Bight from the aforementioned
polluting and habitat-destructive activities, thereby safoguarding the waters in this region for present and
future generations. '

Authorized by: KFH-’)’\\( S("J’\ me.L Z_ ) QH C_

fostaptoindl (yleet. g5

SigNATURE ) ToLe ' DAl

Please send a copy of this signed resolution to: '
Clean Ocean Action, 18 Hartshorne Drive, Suite 2, Sandy Flook, NJ 07732
' The Clean Ocean Zone Is a project of Clean Ocean Action.
Statement of Support prepared February 26, 2004 and most recently revised on January 23, 2012.



OFFERED;
SECOND:
AYES:
NAYES:

ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COTIITY OF MONMOUTH

CITY OF LONG BRANCH
I, RATHY T.. SCHMELZ, MUNICIPAL CLERK OF THE CITY OF

LONG BRANCH, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING
TO BE A TRUE, COMPLETE AND CORRECT COPY OF

RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THR\CITY COPNGIL A
REGULAR MEETING HELD ON } )~
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HA SET

nuy HAN‘D AND AFFIXED THE OFFICIAI; SEAL OF THE




R # /7}/’/?2

RESOLUTION REJECTING BIDS FOR
OCEANFRONT BOARDWALK IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Long Branch had authorized the
solicitation of bids for improvements to Oceanfront Boardwalk in the City; and

WHEREAS, bids were received publicly and opened on August 7, 2012 and
the following bids were received:

Circle-A Construction Inc. / Base bid $998,937.00 / Options $31,102.00 / Total bid
amount $1,030,046.00

Black Rock Enterprises, LLC / Base bid $968,885.50 / Opfions $32,205.00 / Total bid
amount $1,001,090.50

WHEREAS, upon review of the bid and the scope of work for which the
bids were originally solicited, the Council of the City of Long Branch has
determined to reject the bids as the bids received exceeded the project
budget by a significant amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Long
Branch that the bids received for the project involving improvements to
Oceanfront Boardwalk be and hereby is rejected.

MOVED-O ( C1an |
SECONDED: 4o {lon ¢ _

AYES: J
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
NAYES: © COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
. CITY OF LONG BRANCH
ABSENT: 1, RATTIY L., SCHMELE, MUNICIPAL CLERK OF THE CITY OF
ABSTAIN: O LONG BRANCH, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING

70 BE A TRUE, COMPLETE AND CORRECT COPY OF

RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY TH T'IY COUNCIL AT A
REGULAR MEETING HELD ON . S 9—-‘
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HERE 0 SET

MY HAND AND AFFIXED THE OFFICIAIL SEAL OF THE
OUTH COUNTY, m

CITY OF, LON! :
JERSEYWHIS 1:?5@  orfiu
Eloarint FAANA DI ArR




Eteven Tindall Road, Middletown, New Jersey 07748-2792 I&M

(732) 671-6400 * fax (732) 671-7365 ~ www.tandmassociates.com ASSOCIATES

LBRH-01760 August 10,2012

Howard H. Woolley, Jr.
Business Administrator
City of Long Branch
Municipal Building

344 Broadway

Long Branch, NJ 07740

Re: Letter of Recommendation to Reject Bids and Rebid Project
Oceanfront Boardwalk Improvements
City of Long Branch

Dear Mr. Woolley:
As you are aware, bids were received August 7, 2012 for the above referenced project. Eight (8)

contractors picked up the bid documents, plans and specifications. Two (2) contractors submitted
bids for the project as follows:

Black Rock Enterprises Circle-A Construction Engineer’s Estimate
Base Bid $968,885.00 $998,937.00 $830,847.50
Add Alt. 1 $ 4,980.00 $ 5,218.00 $ 4,860.00
Add Alt. 2 $ 8,205.00 $ 8,354.00 $ 6,140.00
Add Alt. 3 $ 6,685.00 $ 6,194.00 $ 4,540.00
Add Alt. 4 $ 12,335.00 $ 11,343.00 $ 8,725.00

Since the low Bidder exceeds our estimate and funds available for the project, we recommend
rebidding the project with scope of work modifications to scale back and/or phase certain
improvements to align with the City’s budget for the project..

Please contact me at your earliest convenience to further discuss this and to confirm the City’s
intentions and time frames for moving this forward. Also, please do not hesitate to contact me if you
have any questions or need additional information. :

Very truly yours,
T&M ASSOCIATES

Donancio 4 /5l do

FRANCIS W. MULLAN, P.E.,, CM.E.
CONSULTING ENGINEER

FWM:RG:han

c David Spaulding, Purchasing Agent
H:\LBRH\01760\Correspondence\Woolley_FWM_Recommendation of Bid Rejection.doc

ENERGY & UTILITIES * ENVIRONMENTAL » PUBLIC WORKS « REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT
SOLID WASTE = TRANSPORTATION « WATER & WASTEWATER

Regionai Offices in NEW JERSEY and PENNSYLVANIA




